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SURVEY RESULTS

ISSUE

This report presents the results of the most recent Metro On-Board Customer
Satisfaction Survey (Spring 2019) fielded in May and June of 2019 (Attachment A).

BACKGROUND

For the last sixteen years, Metro's Research staff has been gathering and analyzing
data on Metro bus and rail users to track changes in rider satisfaction levels, access to
and knowledge of Metro resources, perceptions of safety and cleanliness, and a variety
of other topics. It also contains demographic questions, which are vital for ensuring
Title VI compliance and allow Metro to better serve a diverse Los Angeles County.

Metro’s Strategic Plan, Vision 2028, has established the goal to “deliver outstanding trip
experiences for all users of the transportation system” (Goal 2). Under that goal, the
Strategic Plan relies twice on the biannual customer satisfaction survey to measure
progress on its initiatives. Specifically, the survey will measure performance for the

following:
« Measure change in the perception of safety as we improve safety (Initiative 2.1);
and

e Improve customer satisfaction (Initiative 2.3).

The survey is fielded twice each year on all rail lines and nearly all bus lines,
representing 97% of the average weekday boardings on the Metro system. Surveys
were distributed on vehicle trips on these lines between the hours of 4 am and 8 pm.
Results are expanded to line totals, but not by time of day. A total of 14,773 completed
surveys were returned for this survey effort and it has a low error rate (under 2 percent).



ANALYSIS

System-wide, overall satisfaction remains high, with 90% reporting being satisfied with
service overall (Attachment A, p. 1).

In the Spring 2016 survey, bus rider satisfaction surpassed that of rail riders for the first
time since the survey began in 2003, and has remained that way in subsequent
surveys. In 2019, the bus and rail satisfaction rates are effectively equal (89% and
90%, respectively). Although the gap lessened in 2019, bus satisfaction surpassed rail
satisfaction in all component areas except for on-time performance and station/stop
cleanliness. Two of the largest differences are safety while riding and vehicle
cleanliness. Bus riders feel safer while riding (90%) than rail riders (81%) by a 9%
margin (Attachment B, p. 1). While 85% of bus riders feel the buses are generally
clean, only 68% of rail riders agree, a difference of 17%.

When asked about Internet access, 85% of bus riders and 92% of rail riders reported
having either a cellular data plan or Internet service available to their household
(Attachment B, p. 7). Only 7% of bus riders, and 4% of rail riders reported having no
cell phone.

Reported sexual harassment in the Spring 2019 survey is 23% overall (Attachment A, p.
2), up from 21% in Fall 2018. Since 2014, the agency has launched a series of
countermeasures. These include the "It's Off-Limits" anti-sexual harassment campaign
in April of 2015, a harassment reporting hotline (844-Off-Limits or 844-633-5464) added
in 2017, and an increase in the number of police on buses and trains in 2018. These
steps resulted in a steady downturn in reported harassment until Fall 2017. Currently,
29% of people reported experiencing harassment on rail, and 20% reported
experiencing harassment on Metro buses (Attachment B, p. 8).

NEXT STEPS

Metro Research is committed to continuing to monitor the customer experience through
our research program, which includes the semi-annual On-Board Customer Satisfaction
Survey, in support of Metro’s Strategic Plan goals.

Metro staff will post this information online, present results to governance councils, and
continue to integrate research data with our various projects, including, but not limited
to, the NextGen Bus Study Project and Long Range Transportation Plan update.
ATTACHMENT

Attachment A - Spring 2019 On-Board Customer Satisfaction Survey Topline Results
Attachment B - Spring 2019 On-Board Survey + Trend Report Infographic



Attachment A: Spring 2019 On-Board Customer Satisfaction Survey Topline Resuits
All SYSTEMWIDE data derived from On-Board Customer Satisfaction Survey (Conducted May-June 2019)

Generally Speaking, | am satisfied with Metro
JeFsanie 3 How did you get to the FIRST bus or train of THIS trip?

bus/rail service Did you receive a discount on your fare?

Strongly Agree 43% Walked 78%
Agree 48% Yes 33% Dropped Off 10%
Total Agree 90% No 87% Drove 5%
Disagree 7% Total 100% Biked 2%
Strongly Disagree 3% Skateboarded 1%
Total Disagree 10% Other-~ 3%
Total 100% If yes, what type of discount did you receive? Total 100%

THIS bus/train is generally on time {within 5 How many minutes did it take you to get to the FIRST bus or

minutes} Student (K-12) train of THIS trip?
Student (college) 21%
Strongly Agree 37% LIFE (low-income coupon) 7% Mean 10
Agree 47% Senlor/Dis./Medi, 46% Medlan 9
Total Agree 84% Total 100%
TGS - L% How many minutes did you wait for that FIRST bus or train?
Strongly Disagree 4% !
: What type of fare did you use?
Total Disagree 16%
Total 100% Mean B
30-Day Pass 19% Median 5
| feel safe waiting for THIS bus/train T:DayPass 3%
Day Pass 7%
m TAP Stored Value 28% Do you have a car available to make THIS trip?
Strongly Agree 36% Cash 23%
Agree 4% Token 2%
Total Agree 85% Metro Transfer 2% Yes 22%
Disagree 11% €2 Transit Pass 2% No 78%
Strongly Disagree 3% Inter-Agency Transfer 0% Total 100%
Total Disagree 15% Metrollnk Transfer 1%
Total 100% OCTA Pass 0%
Other 5%
Total 100%

1feel safe while riding THIS bus/train

Doyou own a:

Strongly Agree 39%
Agree 49% Total 100%
Total Agree 87% Smart Phone
sDzlsagr:e . 12‘: ;ell‘:hcne 87% If yes, is your transfer scheduled to arrive within 15
rongly Disagree either 6% minutes?
Total Disagree 13% Total 100%
Tota 100%
Yi 71%
Do you or any member of your household have access to the Nes 5%
[s]
[ Iy cl int t?
THIS bus/train is generally clean nterne! e 200%

Strongly Agree

Agree 47%
Total Agree 80% Total 100%
Disagree 15%
SlrcngIY REakEe o Do you or any member of your household have access to high-
Total Disagree 20% X

speed internet AND a smartphone data plan?
Total 100%

THIS bus/train's stops/stations are generally
clean

[ pecers ] Total 1o0%

Strongly Agree

A a7%
gree Do you or any member of your household have access to the
Total Agree 75% & -
" internet using any of the following?
Disagree 19%
Strongly Disagree 6%
Total Disagree 25% Cable or High-Speed Internet
Total 100% Cellular data plan for smartphone/tablet 40%

Some other internet service 9%
Total 100% Page 1



AlLSYSTEMWIDE data derived from On-Board Customer Satisfaction Survey (Conducted May-June 2019)

In the past 6 months, while riding Metro, have you

3 o
personally experienced any of the following types of PeaatlisioREthineity

sexual harassment? Percent

Percent Latino 58%

Total Rate 23% African American 15%
Non-physical 18% White 12%
Physical 6% Asian/Pac. isl. 9%
Indecent Exposure 9% Native American 1%
Other 5%

Total 100%

How many days a week do you usually ride Metro?

What is your gender identity?

Percent
First time 2% Percent
<1 day 4% Male 47%
1-2days 7% Female 51%
3-4 days 21% Non-binary 1%
5 or more days 66% Total 100%
Total 100%

What is your age?

How many years have you been riding Metro?

Percent

Percent <18 10%

Less than one 11% 18-24 18%
1-2 years 18% 25-34 21%
3-4 years 16% 35-49 24%
5+ years 56% 50-64 20%
Total 100% 65 or more 8%
Total 100%

What language did you complete the survey in?

Household's total annual earnings?

Percent Percent
English 73% Under $5,000 22%
Spanish 26% $5,000-59,999 8%
Other 1% $10,000-514,999 6%
Total 100% $15,000-519,999 17%
$20,000-5$24,999 10%
$25,000-534,999 7%
$35,000-549,999 11%
$50,000-599,999 13%
$100,000 or more 7%
Total 100%

Household's total annual earnings?

SSS
Median $19,247
Mean $31,959

Above or Below Poverty Line

Percent
Below Poverty Line 51%
Above Poverty Line 49%
Total 100%
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Generally Speaking, | am satisfied wath Metro

bus service
P
Strongly Agree 45%
Agree 26%
Total Agree 90%
Disagree 7%
Strongly Disagree 3%
Total Disagree 10%
Total 100%

THIS bus is generally on time {within 5

minutes)

Strongly Agree 4
Agree 45%

Total Agree 82%
Disagree 15%
Strongly Disegree 4%
Total Disagree 19%
Total 100%

1 feel safe waiting for THIS bus

Strongly Agree 4
Agree 48%
Total Agree 87%
Disagree 10%
Strongly Disagree 3%
Total Disagree 13%
Total 100%

I fee! safe while riding THIS bus

Strongly Agree 43%
Agree 48%
Yotal Agree 90%
Disagree 7%
Strongly Disagree 2%
Total Disagree 10%
Total 100%

THIS busis generally dean

Strongly Agree 36%
Agree 49%
Total Agree 85%
Disagree 11%
Strongty Disagree 4%
Total Disagree 15%
Total 100%

THIS bus's stops are generally dean

Strongly Agree

Agree 44%
Total Agree 74%
Disagree 20%
Swongly Disagree 6%
Total Disagree 26%
Total 100%

All 8US data derived from On-Board Customer Satisfaction Survey {Conducted May-tune 2019)

Total

Did you receive a discount on your fare?

If yes, what type of discount did you receive?

Student (K-12)
Student{coliege)

100%

LIFE (low-inecme coupon)

Senior/Dls./Med].
Total

30.Day Pass
7-Day Pass

Day Pass

TAP Stored Value
Cash

Token

Metro Transfer
£2 Transit Pass

What type of fare did you use?

29%
20%
8%
43%
100%

inter-Agency Transfer

Metrolink Tsansfer
OCTA Pass

Other

Total

Smart Phone
CeltPhone
Neither
Total

Total

Doyou own a:

Peicent

21%
9%
4%

30%
2%
2%

0%
1%
0%
6%
100%

100%

Do you or any member of your household have access to high-speed internet

AND a smartphone data plan?

22%
78%
100%

Do you or any member of your household have access to the internet using

any of the following?

Cable or High-Speed Internet

Cellular data pian for smart phone/tablet
Some other internet service

Tote!

40%
10%
100%

How did you get to the FIRST bus or train of THIS trip?

Walked
Dropped Off
Drove

Biked
Skateboarded
Other

Total

Purcont

84%
9%
2%
2%
1%
3%

100%

How many minutes did it take you to get to the FIRST bus
or train of THIS trip?

Mean
Median

10

How many minutes did you wait for that FIRST bus or

Mean
Medlan

Total

train?

17%
83%
100%

Ifyes, is your transfer scheduled to arrive within 15

minutes?

69%
31%
100%
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Ali BUS data derived from On-Board Customer Satisfaction Survey (Conducted May-June 2019)

Inthe past 6 months, while riding Metro, have you
personally experienced any of the following types of

sexual harassment?

Percent
Total Rate 20%
Non-physical 16%
Physical 5%
Indecent Exposure 7%

How many days a week do you usually ride Metro?

Percent
First time 1%
< 1day 3%
1-2 days 7%
3-4 days 19%
5 or more days 71%
Total 100%

How many years have you been riding Metro?

Less than one 9%
1-2 years 16%
3-4 years 15%
S5+ years 60%
Total 100%

What language did you complete the survey in?

What is your ethnicity?

Latino 63%
African American 15%
White 8%
Asian/Pac. Isl. 8%
Native American 1%
Other 5%
Total 100%

What is your gender identity?

Male 44%
Female 54%
Non-binary 1%
Total 100%

What is your age?

<18 11%
18-24 16%
25-34 19%
35-49 23%
50-64 21%
65 or more 9%
Total 100%

Household's total annual earnings?

Percent
English 68%
Spanish 31%
Other 1%
Total 100%

Under $5,000 25%
$5,000-59,999 9%
$10,000-514,999 6%
$15,000-519,999 18%
$20,000-$24,999 11%
$25,000-$34,999 7%
$35,000-549,999 11%
$50,000-$99,999 10%
$100,000 or more 3%
Total 100%

Household's total annual earnings?

Median $17,873
Mean $26,197

Above or Below Poverty Line

Below Poverty Line 58%
Above Poverty Line 43%
Total 100%
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Generally Speaking, | am satisfied with
Metro rail service
Pe

Strongly Agree 38%

Agree 52%
Total Agree 89%
Disagree 8%
Strongly Disagree 3%
Total Disagree 11%
Total 100%

THIS train is generally on time {within 5

minutes)
Strongly Agree 37%
Agree 52%
Total Agree 89%
Disagree 8%
Strongly Disagree 2%
Total Disagree 11%
Total 100%

| feel safe waiting for THIS train

Strongly Agree 30%
Agree 51%
Total Agree B1%
Disagree 15%
Strongly Disagree a%
Total Disagree 19%
Total 100%

| feel safe while riding THIS train

der
Strongly Agree 30%
Agree 51%
Total Agree 81%
Disagree 15%
Strongly Disagree 5%
Total Disagree 19%
Total 100%

THIS train is generally ¢clean

Strongly Agree

Agree 45%
Total Agree 68%
Disagree 23%
Strongly Disagree 9%
TotalDisagree 32%
Total 100%

THIS train's stations are generally dean

Strongly Agree 6%
Agree 52%
Total Agree 78%
Disagree 17%
Strongly Disagree 6%
Total Disagree 23%
Total 100%

Did you receive a discount on your fare?

Percent

Yes 25%
No 75%
Total 100%

If yes, what type of discount drd you receive?

Percent

Student (K-12) 17%
Student {college) 25%
LIFE {low-income coupon) 5%
Senlor/Dls./Medi. 53%
Total 100%

What type of fare did you use?

30-Day Pass 15%
7-Day Pass 10%
DayPass 14%
TAP Stored Valve 48%
Cash 0%
Token 1%
Metro Transfer 3%
EZ Transit Pass 3%
Inter-Agency Transfer 0%
Metrolink Transfer 3%
OCTA Pass 0%
Other 4%
Total 100%

Do you own a:

Smart Phone 71%
Cell Phone 25%
Neither 4%
Total 100%

Do you or any member of your household have access to the
Internet?

Yes 92%
No 8%
Total 100%

Do you or any member of your household have access to high-
speed internet AND a smartphone data plan?

Percent

Yes 33%
No 67%
Total 100%

Do you or any member of your household have access to the
internet using any of the following?

Cable or High-Speed Internet 54%
Cellufar data plan for smartphone/tablet 40%
Some other internet service 7%
Total 100%

All RAIL data derived from On-8oard Customer Satisfaction Survey (Conducted May-Jjune 2019}

How did you get to the FIRST bus or train of THIS trip?

Walked 66%
Dropped Off 13%
Drove 12%
Blked 3%
Skateboarded 2%
Other a%
Total 100%

How many minutes didit take you to get to the FIRST bus or
train of THIS trip?

Mean 12
Median 10

How many minutes didyou wait for that FIRST bus or train?

Mean 8
Median 5

Do you have a car available to make THIS trip?

Yes 33%
No 67%
Total 100%

Will you have to transfer to complete THIS trip?

Yes S4%
No 46%
Total 100%

Ifyes, is your transfer scheduled to arrive within 15 minutes?

Yes 74%
No 6%
Total 100%

Page 5



Al RAIL data derived from On-Board Customer Satisfaction Survey (Conducted May-June 2019)

In the past 6 months, while riding Metro, have you
personally experienced any of the following types

of sexual harassment?

Total Rate 29%
Non-physical 23%
Physical 7%
Indecent Exposure 13%

How many days a week do you usually ride Metro?

First time 5%
<1day 6%
1-2 days 9%
3-4days 24%
5 or more days 57%
Total 100%

How many years have you been riding Metro?

Less than one 15%
1-2 years 21%
3-4 years 18%
S5+ years 46%
Total 100%

What language did you complete the survey in?

English 85%
Spanish 15%
Other 0%
Total 100%

What is your ethnicity?

Latino 46%
African American 15%
White 21%
Asian/Pac. Isl. 12%
Native American 1%
Other 5%
Total 100%

What is your gender identity?

Male 54%
Female 45%
Non-binary 2%
Total 100%

What is your age?

<18 6%
18-24 21%
25-34 26%
35-49 25%
50-64 17%
65 or more 5%
Tota! 100%

Household's total annual earnings?

Under $5,000 17%
$5,000-$9,999 6%
$10,000-514,999 5%
$15,000-519,999 14%
$20,000-$24,999 8%
$25,000-534,999 6%
$35,000-549,999 12%
$50,000-599,999 20%
$100,000 or more 14%
Total 100%

Household's total annual earnings?

Median $26,690
Mean $44,585

Aboveor Below Poverty Line

Below Poverty Line 38%
Above Poverty Line 62%
Total 100%
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On-Board Survey Results + Every year Metro Research conducts a customer satisfaction Attachment B
survey on board their buses and trains.

5 ¢
Trend Report sp”ng 19 This year, we received input from 14,773 riders like you!
May 15 - July 12 This is what they had to say.

Los Angeles County One Gateway Plaza

@ Melropelitan Transportation Authority Los Angeles, CA goo12-2952
Metro



Customer Satisfaction

This bus is generally on time (within $ minutes)

I feel safe
while riding
this Bus

I feel safe while waiting for this bus

| feel safe
while waiting
for this Bus

| feel safe while riding this bus

This bus is generally clean

This bus's stops are generally clean

This train is generally on time (within 5 minutes)

| feel safe while waiting for this train

| feel safe
while riding
this Train

| feel safe while riding this train

| feel safe
while waiting
for this Train

81%

This train is inerally clean

This train’s stations are generally clean

| am generally satisfied with Metro Service:

100 .

®Bus A Rail

95
(90%)
B0 vl e aeCT e g
rs Y . e " A
B S (89%)
»
85 —e——
80 L " 4 1 L L 1
2013 2014 2015 2016 207 2018 2019

| am generally sausfied

| am generally satisfied
with Metro rail setvice

with Mezro bus service



Demographic Data

Ethnicit)} J

Native ATSIEILOR Other (5%) : Native American (1%) Other (5%)
Asian/ .b ’ = T iy T W R A
Pacific Islander (8%) et Asian/

""""""""" Pacific Islander (12%)

White (8%)
.............. Latino (46%)

White (21%)

African
American (15%)

African
American (15%)

<18 1% 6%

18-24 16% : 21%
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Demographic Data

Survey Language | @ % ’m.Cender Identity
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Demographic Data

. \
l Household Income

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

Bus

- -"’ Median Income
$\ $17.873

K Mean Inco
st ean Income

[ $26,197

UNDER 15K 15K-25K 25K-35K 35K-50K 50%-700K 100K+

Bus
=

Rail

50% ’."" Median Income
. $ $26,690
40% .
\‘",-' Mean Income

$44,585

30% —
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Trip Profile

| have been riding Metro for 5+ years: ®Bus A Rail

=
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2 2013
Year
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

(60%)
-~

2 (469%)

2014 2015 2016 2017 2013 2019

Bus Rail
52% 40%
60% 46%
60% 49%
63% 47%
62% 45%
60% 43%
60% 46%

Do you have a car available to make THIS trip?
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Trip Profile

Average Total Time Before Boarding Bus/Train

Aa° 20
N &
Traveling to + Waiting at

Station/Stop Station/Stop  — Total Time

Il
|=‘59.
10

pu—
(Vo]

Minutes

I
|§9.
JD:

19 Minutes

12 Minutes 7 Minutes

First Mile Travel Modes

| Other (3%) o)

... Walked (66%), K

__ Dnpped O (13%) Pl
_Drove (125%)  fuly

_8ike + Skateboarded (5%) G¥D
| Other (49%). o4



Internet Access

Do you or any member of your household have access ]

What type of mobile device do you own?
to the internet? ’

Smartphone Celi Phone Neither

o )

Year

15 B R
Bus 1 I T
(o 7 TS T
—r

13 I T
19 ST T ¢

Do you or any member of your household have access

' to high-speed internet and a smartphone data plan? /' Smartphone  Cell Phone Neither
T O, A T \
Rail D C | e
Yes S ﬁ Year -
P (22%) tw=d ';-: = Rail s IR o
5 = v * s I
' (33%) i L5
- =2) = v " | L
e gl ex S R
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Sexual Harassment

[ At least one type of [ Non-Physical
sexual harassment . (comments, gestures, etc) |
\"SERL B MENs | | g )
30 30-

e

20 -

20

10

0
S1I5° R G Z S 8 S TO A5 EN6 7 i8NS,

30I-
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rphysical )

| (groping, fondling, etc) |

30-

20-

10 -

TSl GR 7S] SRTO
30-

20-

MISSSTCRRRASUT SSRE10)

? Indecent Exposure
. (exposure of private parts)

30-

20-

10-
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7% Neo: No%

13
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